
 1 

 Installation manual turbo kit 

Yamaha YXZ 1000 turbo kit 
 

 

 
       

    
MC Xpress AB    

Norra Altervägen 821    

945 92 Alterbruk,    

Sweden     

info@mcx.se    

+46  911 202005    

 

Supreme of the extreme ! 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:info@mcx.se


 2 

Yamaha  

YXZ 1000 turbo kit 
 

Thank you for choosing the MC Xpress turbo kit to your Yamaha YXZ 1000 UTV. 

The turbo kit is designed for racing use only. 

The turbo kit is designed to give you the best performance possible together with reliability. 

During the development work we have tried to keep the vehicle as stock as possible to make 

the installation easy and to keep the UTV as untouched as possible. 

 

Read this manual carefully before you start with the installation. 

We hope you will get much joy with your new investment. 

The turbo UTV is only recommended to be used by experienced riders and for racing use 

only. 

¶ This turbo kit greatly enhances the performance of the vehicle it is installed upon! 

¶ Professional training should be received by anyone that operates this modified vehicle. 

¶ Installation of this turbo kit may void any warranty that is provided by the vehicle 

manufacturer. 

¶ A one (1) year warranty is provided on the kit parts only.  This warranty does not cover 

any other parts even if the damage is caused by the installation of the turbo kit. 

¶ MCXpress AB, its distributors, dealers, nor installers will not be held liable for any 

personal or physical damaged obtained in association with the installation or use of this 

product. 

By installation or purchase of this product, the end user and or installer agree that the end user 

has been informed of this information. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 3 

  Small parts included in the kit 

 

 
 

 

1. 3 pc M8x20 bolts and washers to connect exhaust pipe to the turbo 

2. 2 pc M12x1,5 -70 bolts, washers to connect turbo steel stay 

3. 1 pc Clamp between the exhaust pipe and the muffler 

4. 1 pc Oil pressure outlet / oil pressure switch adapter on the engine 

5. 1 pc Attachment on engine for cable tie that holds the plenum and M6x25 bolt 

6. 4 pc M12x1,5 nuts to be used with stock bolts that holds the muffler console. 

7. 4 pc M8x25 bolts and washers to hold the turbo to the exhaust manifold 

8. 2 pc M8x25 bolts, nuts and washers to hold the intercooler to the intercooler stays. 

9. 1 pc Rubber mount and M6 nuts to hold the top of the intercooler to the chassis. 

10. 1 pc M14 banjo bolt and cupper washers for oil return hose going into the generator 

cover on engine 

11. 1 set Bolts for the air filter console. 1 pc M6x45, washers and nut. M6x16 + nut        

12. 1 pc Fuel hose between fuel rails, double banjo bolt, 8 mm clamp, 3 copper washers, 

banjo fitting for stock fuel hose   

 

 

 



 4 

Before the installation 
Important to know: 
This turbo kit is designed for 260 hp and 200  kPa (=29 psi) absolute pressure. 

(This is 100 kPa (14 psi) turbo pressure at sea level) 

If higher pressure is used, the risk of engine damages will rise rapidly. 

Premium fuel or higher octane shall be used (98 octane pump gas for Europe) 

 

To make the installation as efficient as possible, we recommend you to follow these 

instructions. 

The cylinder head shall be removed and a thicker head gasket must be installed. 

The con rods must be changed. 

 

The engine must be removed from the chassis. 

Begin with removing the plastic rear side fairings, the upper roller bar, the bed, air filter, 

muffler and exhaust system and so on until you can lift out the engine from the chassis. 

 

Install new rods 
 

The YXZ engine is very strong and reliable, but the stock rods are weak. 

The can´t handle much more than the stock performance. 

The rods must be changed. 

The new rods are 2 mm shorter than stock. This will give lower compression to avoid 

detonation. 

Take apart the engine and replace the rods to the new ones supplied with the kit. 

The stock bearings can be re-used.  

Install the bearings in the same place as before. (= same cylinder) 

Turn the rods so the grove for the bearings will be pointing as the same direction as before. 

 

 



 5 

 
 

Tighten the MCX rod bolts 47 Nm. (35 lbf) 

Lubricate the threads and under the bolt head before you tighten them. 

 

 

Lower the compression ratio 
 

To compression ratio has to be lowered by two reasons.  

1. When the turbo is producing pressure, the compression pressure in the cylinder and 

combustion chamber will be much higher than on a natural aspirated engine. This can 

cause detonation and serious engine damage.  

2. It is possible to let the turbo produce more turbo pressure when the compression ratio 

of the engine is lower.  

The compression ratio is lowered to make the engine both reliable and more powerful. 

 

Take off the valve train cover. Now, you have a nice opportunity to check the valve clearance 

before removing the camshafts. The clearance shall be 0, 11-0,20mm on intake and 0, 20-0, 

26 mm on exhaust. 

 



 6 

 
 

Two marks on the flywheel = TDC 

 

 

   
 

 Exhaust cam            Intake cam 

 

Rotate the crankshaft until piston number one reaches TDC (See upper photo) 

(Two marks on the flywheels =TDC) 

Remove the valve cower. Note how the marks on the camshafts are located on both intake and 

exhaust before you remove them. 

First, start by removing the cam chain tensioner. Then remove the camshafts. 

CAUTION:  Remove the bolts ñall togetherò so you donôt damage the camshafts. Note how 

the upper camshaft bearings are located before you lift them away 

If the valve clearance has to be adjusted, do it now. 

Remove the cylinder head. Do nut turn it upside down to remain the valve lifters and shims in 

their positions. 

 

 

 

 

 



 7 

Install the cylinder head 
 

Clean the surfaces carefully before installing the new head gasket. 

The cylinder head nuts (M10) shall be tightened in three steps, first 20Nm, then 40 Nm and 

finally torque the bolts with a 60 degrees angle. Start from the centre of the cylinder head and 

move towards the ends. 

The M6 bolts shall be tightened 10-12 Nm. 

 

 

      
    (This picture is from a snowmobile engine) 

 

Make sure piston number one is at TDC before installing the camshafts again. 

Install the cam bearing bolts ñall togetherò to avoid the camshafts to be damaged. 

Apply engine oil on the bearing surfaces. Make sure the cams are installed after the right 

marks. The torque shall be 10-12 Nm on the M6 bolts. Make sure the cam chain doesnôt jump 

during the installation. Use cable ties like the upper right picture to avoid this. 

Install the cam chain tensioner.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 8 

Prepare the cam chain tensioner for installation.  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

You shall then not have to use much force to press it in. 

Note: Make sure you install the cam chain tensioner with the right side up.  

When the tensioner has been installed rotate the engine a couple of turns. 



 9 

Check the cam timing again and make sure everything is right. 

 

CAUTION: Check valve clearance again to make sure all the valve adjusting shims are 

in their right positions. 

(If one shim has moved from its position in the upper valve spring retainer when the cylinder 

head has been off, engine failure will follow if you start it.)  

Install the valve train cover. 

 

 
 

Replace the two small lids on the valve cover with the two new ones marked ñMCXò supplied 

with the kit. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 10 

Oil hose to turbo 
 

Close to the oil filter, you will find the oil pressure switch. 

Here is where the oil pressure to the turbo is supposed to be installed. 

Remove the oil pressure switch. 

Install the gold colored nipple on the engine where the switch was located. 

Install the oil hose to the turbo (=the hose with 10 mm banjo on one side and 12 mm banjo on 

the other) the T-fitting like the picture. 

Use cupper washers between each item. 

We recommend not to install the oil pressure switch yet. Wait until the engine is in place in 

the chassis 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 11 

Vacuum hose to blow off 

valve and to MCX EFI-box 
Install the vacuum hoses to the throttle body. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 12 

Clutch modification: 
Remove the clutch cover from the gear box. 

Remove the 6 bolts that holds the disc spring seat. 

 

 
 

 

Install a second disc spring on top of the stock disc spring. 

Install a spacer under the disc spring seat. 

Tighten the bolts 12 Nm. 

If the clutch cover gasket is damaged, install a new one supplied with the kit. 

 

 
 


